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ASHLAND WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT 763 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 69 

Sec. 3. Licenses; revocation; appeal. The corporation may revoke any 
license issued by it under the provisions of the 2 preceding sections, upon 
evidence satisfactory to it that the person taking or selling clams has vio­
lated any of the laws of the state regulating the taking and sale of clams. 
If the corporation refuses to issue the licenses provided for in said sections, 
or if a license has been revoked by the corporation, a person aggrieved may 
apply to any justice of the superior court, in term or vacation, who may 
order the issuances or restoration thereof, provided said justice finds the 
corporation acted fraudulently or corruptly or erred in its conclusion of 
facts. 

Sec. 4. Penalty. "\i\Thoever violates any of the provisions of sections I 

to 3, inclusive, shall be punished by a fine of not less than $IO, nor more 
than $IOO, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days. 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 69 

AN ACT Relating to the Ashland Water and Sewer District. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the source of water of the Ashland 
Water and Sewer District has been condemned by state officials and the 
source of supply for fire protection is :nadequate; and 

\iVhereas, various tests for an adequate supply of water from test wells 
have been unsuccessful and the Ashland Water and Sewer District have 
been obliged to extend their pipe line to Big Machias stream; and 

\iVhereas, additional funds are necessary for the installation of this sys­
tern; and 

Whereas, work must be commenced in the spring so that the project will 
be completed by. fall; and 

\iVhereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 78, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 78 of the 
private and special laws of I947 is hereby amended to read as follows: 



764 AMENDING THE LIMESTONE SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHAP. 71 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 

'Sec. 8. Authorized to negotiate temporary loans; and to issue notes and 
bonds; declared a quasi-municipal corporation; notes and bonds legal in­
vestments for savings banks. For accomplishing the purposes of this act, 
said water district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money 
temporarily, and to issue therefor the interest bearing negotiable notes of 
the district, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of 
paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions 
of this act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, 
of securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, lay­
ing pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and sewer­
age and drainage system and making extensions, additions and improve­
ments to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to 
time issue bonds of the district to an amount not exceeding $+:ie,eee 
$170,000. Said notes and bonds shall be legal obligations of said district, 
which is hereby declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the 
meaning of section 132 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes, and all the 
provisions of said section shall be applicable thereto. The said notes and 
bonds shall be exempt from taxation.' 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 29, 1949 

Chapter 70 
AN ACT Relating to Taking of Clams in Hancock. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 
Taking of clams in Hancock, regulated. It shall be unlawful for any 

person not a resident of or riparian owner in the town of Hancock, in the 
county of Hancock, to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits 
of said tOWTl. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this 
act shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than $25 or by 
imprisonment for not more than 30 days or by both such fine and impris­
onment. 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 71 
AN ACT Amending the Limestone School District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1949, c. IS, § 4, amended. The 1st sentence of section 4 of 
chapter IS of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby amended to read 
as follows: 
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